

1. IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT
BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) No. 15006 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION (L) No.12597 OF 2023

Kane Properties LLP **...Applicant**
Vs.
Catalyst Trusteeship Limited & Ors **....Respondents**
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) No. 12597 OF 2023

Sam Family Trust **....Petitioner**
Vs.
Catalyst Trusteeship Limited & Ors. **....Respondents**
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) No. 39686 OF 2022
(NOT ON BOARD)
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) No. 13693 OF 2023
(NOT ON BOARD)

Mr. J.P. Sen, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Rafeeq Peermohideen a/w. Mr. T.N. Tripathi a/w. Ms. Kalyani Wagle i/b. T.N. Tripathi & Co. for Petitioner

Mr. Simil Purohit a/w. Mr. Karan Bhide a/w. Nitesh Ranavat a/w. Mustaqueem Bagsaria i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Applicant in IAL/15006/2023

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Advocate General a/w. Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w. Ms. Pooja Batra a/w. Mr. Sachin

**Chandarana a/w. Mr. Archit Shah a/w. Mr. Aagam Mehta
i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for Respondent No.1**

**Mr. Chetan Kapadia, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Ranjeev
Carvalho a/w. Ms. Pooja Batra a/w. Mr. Sachin
Chandarana a/w. Mr. Archit Shah a/w. Mr. Aagam Mehta
i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for Respondent No.2**

**Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w. Ms. Pooja Batra a/w. Mr.
Sachin Chandarana a/w. Mr. Archit Shah a/w. Mr. Aagam
Mehta i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for Respondent
No.3.**

**CORAM:- G. S.KULKARNI, J.
RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

DATE :- JUNE 7, 2023.

P. C.:

1. Mr. Sen, Learned Counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions, makes a statement that the Petitioner is agreeable to implead the Applicant in Interim Application (L) 15006 of 2023 Kane Properties LLP, as party Respondent in all three petitions.

2. Let such amendment be carried out within one week from today. Amended Petition be served on the added Respondent. Re-verification is dispensed with. List all these Petitions for admission on 26th June, 2023, 'High on Board'.

3. If the Respondents, intend to file an affidavit in

reply, they are permitted to place the same on record before the adjourned date of hearing.

4. In the meantime, ad-interim order passed by this Court on 3rd May, 2023 in Writ Petition (L) No. 12597 of 2023 shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing.

5. Interim Application (L) No. 15006 of 2023 stands disposed of.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[G.S. KULKARNI, J.]

corrected as per speaking to minutes order dated 16.06.2023.