

Prajakta Vartak

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 12597 OF 2023
AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 1519 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1868 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1519 OF 2023
AND
WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 13693 OF 2023
AND
WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 39868 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1869 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 39868 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1231 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 39868 OF 2022**

Sam Family Trust ..Petitioner
Vs.
Catalyst Trusteeship Ltd. ..Respondent

Mr. J. P. Sen, Senior Advocate with Mr. T. N. Tripathi, Ms. Kalyani Wagle i/b. T. N. Tripathi & Co. for Petitioner in all matters.
Mr. Simil Purohit with Mustaque M. B. i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Applicant in IAL No. 15006/23.
Mr. Chetan Kapadia, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho, Ms. Pooja Batra, Mr. Sachin Chandarana and Mr. Archit Shah i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

**CORAM : G. S. KULKARNI &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : JUNE 16, 2023**

P.C.:

1. Today learned counsel for the parties inform the Court that an application was moved before the D.R.A.T. to pass orders in the pending proceedings i.e. Appeal No.30 of 2022 and Appeal No. 31 of 2022. It is further informed that the D.R.A.T. has now fixed the said proceedings for hearing on 18 July, 2023. In this view of the matter, list these proceedings on **02 August, 2023**. All contentions of the parties in the pending proceedings before the DRAT are expressly kept open.
2. Ad-interim orders, as passed earlier, shall continue to operate.
3. Time to carry out the amendment as permitted by this Court by its order dated 07 June, 2023 is extended for further period of one week from today.
4. The added respondents are permitted to place on record reply affidavit/s within two weeks from today and let the reply affidavit/s be served on all the parties.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[G. S. KULKARNI, J.]