

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 23670 OF 2024

Sam Family Trust and Anr. ...Petitioners.

VERSUS

Catalyst Trusteeship Limited and Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 846 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12597 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 897 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 914 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 21517 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 21518 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. (L) NO. 23677 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 529 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1869 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1231 OF 2023**

....

Mr. Rafeeq Peermohiddin a/w Ms. Kalyani Wagle i/by T. N. Tripathi and Co., Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Aagam Mehta a/w Ms. Khushi Jain i/by Manilal Kher Ambalal and Co., Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Mr. Virgic Branganza i/by JSA for Respondent No.4.

Mr. Karan Bhide a/w Mr. Bhavin B. i/by Wadia Ghandy and Co. for Respondent No.5.

....

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 12TH JUNE, 2025

P.C.:

1. Not before the bench of which one of us
(Shri. M. S. Karnik J.) is a member.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)