

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 23677 OF 2024

Aha Holdings Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 23670 OF 2024

Sam Family TrustPETITIONER

V/S

Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 914 OF 2024

Sam Family TrustPETITIONER

V/S

Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 846 OF 2024

Aha Holdings Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Ecl Finance LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 21517 OF 2024

Aha Holdings Private LimitedPETITIONER
V/S
Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 21518 OF 2024

Sam Family TrustPETITIONER
V/S
Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 897 OF 2024

Sam Family TrustPETITIONER
V/S
Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 529 OF 2024

Sam Family TrustPETITIONER
V/S
Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5501 OF 2025

Sam Family TrustPETITIONER
V/S
Catalyst Trusteeship LimitedRESPONDENT

Mr Rafeeq Peermohideen a/w Ms Somya i/b T N Tripathi & Co
for Petitioner/s.
Dr Birendra Saraf, Senior Advocate a/w Mr Ranjeev Carvalho,

Ms Khushi Jain and Mr Sachin Chandarana i/b Manilal Kher
Ambalal & Co for Respondent No 1 (Catalyst Trusteeship Ltd)

Mr Chetan Kapadia, Senior Advocate a/w Ms Pooja Batra, Mr
Aman Saraf, Ms Khushi Jain and Mr Sachin Chandarana i/b
Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co for Respondent No 2 (Edelweiss
Asset Reconstruction Co Ltd)

Ms Khushi Jain and Mr Sachin Chandarana i/b Manilal Kher
Ambalal & Co for Respondent No 3 (ECL Finance Limited)

Mr Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate a/w Mr Karan Bhide a/w
Mr Mustaqueem Bagsaria and Mr Bhavin Bothra i/b Wadia
Ghandy & Co for Respondent No 11(Kane Properties LLP)

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. I. CHAGLA &
HON'BLE JUSTICE ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ**

DATE : **8th January, 2026**

P.C. :

S. O. to 14/01/2026 (at 3.00 pm).

(ASSOCIATE)